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t ~ RoDers

J{)17 SHRI GEORGE:
FERNANDES:

SHRI N. S. SHARMA
SHRI RAM GOP AL SHAL-
WALE:

SHRI SHARDA NAND:

Will the Minister of WORKS, HOUSING AND SUPPLY be pleased to refer to the reply given tv Unstarred Question No. 754 on the 16th
'No,'emrer, 1967 and state:

fa) whether the investigation by tc,c ~ntr Bureau of Invesigation in:c· the various allegations in cun'lHtion with the supply of road 1'0]]"1"' by the United Provinces
{;ommer-... ial Cor:.Joratio!1 have sirJcc beel, completed: and

(b) if so, I',,! findings thereof and the action taken by GO',ernment therec'n"

TEE DEPUTY MINISTER !N THE
MI}i!STRY OF WORKS, HOl:SING
AXD SUPPL Y (SHRI IQBAL
SI:\GH): (a) No, Sir,

( b, Does not arise.

\\'or:il Bank on Indian ,Exports

IOn. SHRI R. UMANATH:
5HRI P. RAMAMURTI:
SHRI GANESH GHOSH:

Will the Minister 6f FINA..1IICE be
-plea;ed to state:

(a) whether it is a bet that the World Bank is pressing the Govern-
'ment to change the dirc=tion of ndi~'~ export towards :ountnes in respect of whom 'it has beavy' debt
,repayment liabilities;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(e) whether G\'ernment have ioken up tbe matter with the World
13an><; and

'd) if so, the reaction of -the World Bank thereto?

'filE DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER
..AND MINISTER OF FINANCE (SURI
.MORAUJI DESAI): (a) No,Sv-.:
fb) I!' (d,). Do not arise.

World Bank Expert's visit to IBdia

1019. SHRI UMANATH:
SHRI BHAGABAN DAS:
SHRI SATYA NARAlN
SINGH:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to refer .0 the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 5224 on the 21st December, 1967 and state:

(aj whether Mr. Guillaume GuiT.-
dey, World Bank Expert, has submitted his report to the World Bank,

(b) if so, the main points thereof;
and

t (') if not, when the report is lIkely to be submitted?

THE DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER
AND ?cIINISTER OF FINANCE (SHl<J MORARJI DESAI): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Since the World Bank is treating that report as a 'confidential' rlocument, it is regretted that its con,·
te'lts cannot .be divulged.

(c) Dues not arise.

Support cf Political Parties fOr
~ ~ of Family PlanaiDg

Programmes

1020, SHRIG. VISWANATHiL"I:
Will the Minister of HEALTH.
FAMILY PLANNING AN'D l.JRBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have taken any steps to get the support of all political parties for the success of Family Planning;

i b) if so, the resuUs ,ther.eof; and

( c) if not, the reasons therefor? . -

THE MINISTER OF STATE L'l THE
1.!INISTRY OF HEALTH, ·FAMILY
PLANNING AND URBAN, DEVELOP-
MENT (DR. S. CHANDRASEKHAR),:
(a) and (b). As Family Pianlllng Programme is· a programme' cif vi'ta) national importance, the support of all opinion leaders, including politi-


Written Answers FEBRUARY 19, 1968 1690

cal leaders, has been sought for its success and there has been favouHlble response from all quarters.

(c) Does not arise.

Raid on Offices of Jute Goods Shippers in Calcutta

1021. SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA:
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 364 on the 30th November, 1967 and state:

(a) whether the Calcutta firms whose offices were searched in August, 1967 in connection with exports of jute goods have been further proceeded against for contravention of customs and foreign exchange regulations;

(b) if so, the nature of action taken against t,hem so far; and

(c) whether, pending final disposal of the cases, these firms are being permitted to continue functioning as exporters of jute goods?

THE DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER
~ MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRl MORARJI DESAI): (a) and (b).
Show cause noti<:es for alleged contravention of provisions of the Customs Act, 1962 and the Foreign Exchange Regulation A<:t, 1947 have been issued to each of the eight finns.
Their replies are awaited. In the meantime three of the firms have filed writ petitions and obtaineo injunctions from the High Court.

(c) Yes, Sir.

Income-Tax Arrears

1022. SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA:
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Income-tax authorities haVe been directed to deal with only 4,000 cases out of over 3 million cases of tax arrears;

(b) whether the asseseees wn-
cerned in cases other than these 4.000

are Vlrtually to be absolved of their abligations;

(c) the total amount of arrears accounted for by the latter; and

(d) the number of assessees whose arrears are in the ranie between Rs. SO,OOO and Rs. 1 lalth each?

THE DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER
AND MINISTER OF FINANCE
(SHRI MORARJI DESAI): (a)
Instructions have been issued for speedy realisation of arrear demands in all cases with particular emphasis on about 4000 cases involving arrear demands of over rupees one lakh.

(b) No, Sir.

(c) The amount of arrears accounted for by cases involving demands of below Rs. 1 lakh was Rs. 229.8lt crores as on 1-4-1967.

(d) 62,853 as on 1-4-1967.
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